                                                                                                                                                         
LANGAR CUM BARNSTONE PARISH COUNCIL

Minutes of the Parish Council meeting held via video conference commencing at 7.30pm on Thursday 14th January

Present: Cllrs C Harper (Chairman) N Pulford (Vice Chair), J Fry, T Simpson, K Morris, 
Cllr Combellack, Cllr Bellamy 

1. Declaration of Interest:  
            Cllr Harper declared a personal interest in Item 8 Finance as husband of J Harper.

        2. Apologies for Absence: 
            Apologies received from, Cllr. N Clarke, Cllr Purdue-Horan, Cllr Bailey, Cllr Risk 

3. Approval of Minutes held on the 10th December 
             It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the above meeting, which were duly signed       
              by the Chairman.                                                  

4. Matters for Report:
            There were no matters to report

5. Public Open Session:
            There were no members of public present.

        6. Village Hall
            Survey monkey document has been supplied by RCAN, to get feedback regarding the new 
             Village Hall.
             Parish Clerk to promote it and it has also been agreed that it will be published in the next  
             Signpost.           
    
        7. Police reports Police stakeholder report received circulated & filed.

8. Borough & County Council reports:
     Cllr. Combellack reported that she would be making a donation through the Community Funding 
     along with Cllr Clarke, Cllr Purdue-Horan and Cllr Bailey, for phase 2 of Barnstone play area. 

     Also advised that Covid-19 asymptomatic testing is being piloted in the North of the County, This 
     area was chosen as there is a large part of the community that cannot work from home.

     Cllr Combellack on behalf of Councillor Clarke advised that the resurfacing C28 is ongoing


9.  Planning Applications:
            There were no Planning Applications received. 
              

        10. Planning Notifications:
              There were no Planning Notifications received.
            
        11. Finances for Parish Council:	

            a. Financial Statement and bank reconciliation 31-12-20 (reports attached at Appendices    
                   1&2)     
             b. Accounts Paid prior to meeting: (For approval) - Appendix 3 attached               
             c. Accounts for Payment at meeting: (For approval) – Appendix 4 attached
              d. It was RESOLVED to approve the Budget at Appendix 8
              e It was RESOLVED to approve the Precept as follows:



	PRECEPT CALCULATION 2021-2022
	 

	TOTAL REVENUE BUDGET 
	40436

	LESS EXPECTED INCOME 
	-920

	 
	 

	PRECEPT REQUIREMENT
	39516

	 
	 

	BAND D EQUIVALENT EQUALS PRECEPT DIVIDED BY TAX BASE
	108.97

	 
	 

	Full details of the 2021/2022 budget can be obtained from the Parish Clerk
	 

	
	



                 
              f. It was noted that the Vat payment of £8412.93 had been received
             

        12. Finances for Village Hall:

             a. Bank Reconciliation 31-12-20 (attached at Appendix 5) 
              b. Accounts Paid & for Payment for report only (attached at Appendices 6 & 7) 
              c. It was noted that SSE have refunded 1334.36 and EON have refunded 1683.62

           
          
              Matters for Consideration.


        13. Muga
[bookmark: _GoBack]            It was RESOLVED to allow the Muga to be rented out as requested, once      
               restrictions are lifted and there is a booking system in place
. 
         14. New Councillor
         It was RESOLVED to advertise for a new Councillor once the notice of vacancy period has 
         ended.
 

 15.  Councillors’ Reports

· Cllr Morris reported that she was happy, alongside the other Councillors’ for the Parish          Clerk to take the ILCA training 
· Cllr Simpson reported that dog signs are needed at the entrance to and around the Muga and football pitches
· Cllr Bellamy reported that he has a meeting booked with Tim Hotchin at Tarmac to discuss improvements with the pathways and walks near the woods.
· Cllr Pulford reported how bad the mud was getting on the Main Road straight after coming over the railway bridge 


16.  Date of next meeting: Thursday 11th February 2021



There being no further business, the meeting closed at 20.30 hours

	Signed ........................................................................ Chairman

	Date ..........................................................................
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Appendix 2
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Appendices 3 & 4
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Appendix 5
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Appendices 6 & 7
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Appendix 8
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Code Actual Actual

70 0.00 0.00 15.00

71 0.00 0.00 0.00

72 0.00 0.00 0.00

74 0.00 0.00 0.00

75 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 £0.00 £15.00

Code Actual Actual

80 0.00 0.00 0.00

81 0.00 0.00 240.00

83 0.00 0.00 0.00

84 0.00 150.00 0.00

900.00 £150.00 £240.00

Code Actual Actual

901 0.00 0.00 0.00

902 0.00 0.00 0.00

907 0.00 0.00 35.00

908 0.00 0.00 0.00

916 0.00 0.00 16,268.00

0.00 £0.00 £16,303.00

Code Actual Actual

917 0.00 0.00 253.63

0.00 £0.00 £253.63

£153,007.10 £144,110.57

7 PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITIES Receipts Payments Current Balance

Title Bal. B/Fwd. Budget Budget Budget

NEWSLETTER 0.00 900.00 885.00

LCB FESTIVAL 0.00 100.00 100.00

APPLE DAY 0.00 100.00 100.00

COMMUNITY 0.00 300.00 300.00

DEFIBRILLATORS 0.00 252.00 252.00

£0.00 1,652.00 1,637.00

8 WORKS LANE FIELD Receipts Payments Current Balance

Title Bal. B/Fwd. Budget Budget Budget

FACILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00

EQUIPMENT/MAINT 0.00 200.00 -40.00

FOOTBALL FIELD GRASSCUTTING 0.00 660.00 660.00

FIELD HIRE INCOME 900.00 0.00 -750.00

£0.00 860.00 -130.00

9 EARMARKED RESERVES Receipts Payments Current Balance

Title Bal. B/Fwd. Budget Budget Budget

ELECTION FUND 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

TRANSPORT FUND 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00

TAXI VOUCHER SCHEME 0.00 1,000.00 965.00

GENERAL RESERVE 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00

VILLAGE HALL 0.00 17,500.00 1,232.00

£0.00 25,000.00 8,697.00

PPE ITEMS Receipts Payments Current Balance

Title Bal. B/Fwd. Budget Budget Budget

PPE 0.00 0.00 -253.63

£0.00 0.00 -253.63

NET TOTAL £0.00 900.00 56,094.00 64,090.53
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APPENDIX 3

LANGAR CUM BARNSTONE PARISH COUNCIL

ACCOUNTS PAID 14-01-21

Amazon - A4 document wallets 8.92

Zoom DD Subscription 14.39

Nicky Pulford - Flowers/Gifts 51.5

Heart Internet - SSL DD renewal 59.99

ICO DD 35

169.8

APPENDIX 4

LANGAR CUM BARNSTONE PARISH COUNCIL

ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT 14-01-21

Kent Services - Memorial 38.4

Kent Services - Maintenance 198

HMRC 6th Oct - 5th Jan 574.15

Pension Contributions 278.38

Payroll Month 10 1113.49

2202.42
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7 January 2021 (2020-2021)

Langar cum Barnstone Village Hall 

Prepared by: Date:

Name and Role (Clerk/RFO etc)

Approved by: Date:

Name and Role (RFO/Chair of Finance etc)

Bank Reconciliation at 31/12/2020

Cash in Hand 01/04/2020 25,746.12

ADD

Receipts 01/04/2020 - 31/12/2020 15,416.98

41,163.10

SUBTRACT

Payments 01/04/2020 - 31/12/2020 6,659.90

A Cash in Hand 31/12/2020 34,503.20

(per Cash Book)

Cash in hand per Bank Statements

Cash 31/12/2020 46.35

Nat West 31/10/2020 34,456.85

B Adjusted Bank Balance 34,503.20

A = B Checks out OK

34,503.20

Less unpresented payments 0.00

34,503.20

Plus unpresented receipts 0.00
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Appendix 6

Accounts paid 15-12-20

Waterplus DD 13.21

Plusnet 28.2

APPENDIX 7

Accounts for payment 15-12-20

Payroll Month 9 142.31
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LANGAR CUM- 

BARNSTONE PC BUDGET 

2021/2022

Budget 2021/2022

2CHURCHYARD

Code Title

20CHURCHYARD MAINT

350.00 £                      

21CHURCH CLOCK

150.00 £                      

SUB TOTAL

500.00 £                     

4

VILLAGE AMENITIES

Code Title

40WAGES (LITTER PICKING

2,316.00 £                  

41LITTER PICK EQUIP

50.00 £                        

43

PARISH GROUNDS MAINTENANCE

688.00 £                      

46PARISH MAINTENANCE

830.00 £                      

911PARISH LENGTHSMAN

2,622.00 £                  

913VILLAGE IMPROVEMENT SCHEME

400.00 £                      

914PARISH CRAFTSMAN

- £                            

SUB TOTAL

6,906.00 £                  

5

BARNSTONE PLAY AREA

Code Title

50PLAY EQUIP MAINT/INSPECTION

240.00 £                      

51PLAY AREA GRASS CUTTING

688.00 £                      

SUB TOTAL

928.00 £                     

6ADMINISTRATION

Code Title

600CLERKS WAGES

14,220.00 £                

601INSURANCE

760.00 £                      

602SUBS/TRAINING

600.00 £                      

TRAINING

550.00 £                      

604WEB SITE

250.00 £                      

605ROOM HIRE

125.00 £                      

607OFFICE EXPENSES

450.00 £                      

608TAXI VOUCHER SCHEME

200.00 £                      

609AUDIT

350.00 £                      

610CHAIRMANS ALLOWANCE

25.00 £                        

611INVESTMENT INTEREST

614BANK CHARGES

420.00 -£                      

615LOAN REPAYMENTS

12,114.00 £                

616DONATIONS

25.00 £                        

SUB TOTAL

29,249.00 £                


image8.emf
7

PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITIES

Code Title

70NEWSLETTER

900.00 £                      

71FESTIVAL PAYMENTS

50.00 £                        

72APPLE DAY

50.00 £                        

74COMMUNITY

50.00 £                        

75DEFIBRILLATORS

- £                            

SUB TOTAL

1,050.00 £                  

8

WORKS LANE FIELD

Code Title

81EQUIPMENT/MAINTENANCE

150.00 £                      

83FOOTBALL FIELD GRASSCUTTING

 £                     688.00 

84FIELD HIRE INCOME

500.00 -£                      

SUB TOTAL

338.00 £                     

9

AIRFIELD MEMORIAL 

MAINTENANCE

420.00 £                      

PPE PPE

125.00 £                      

EXPENDITURE SUB TOTAL

39,516.00 £                

RESERVE

- £                            

PRECEPT

39,516.00 £                

TAX BASE 2020/2021 = 356

BAND D EQUIVALENT = PRECEPT DIVIDED BY TAX BASE = £108.97 111.00 £                      
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4 January 2021 (2020-2021)

Langar cum Barnstone Parish Council 

Prepared by: Date:

Name and Role (Clerk/RFO etc)

Approved by: Date:

Name and Role (RFO/Chair of Finance etc)

Bank Reconciliation at 31/12/2020

Cash in Hand 01/04/2020 92,359.14

ADD

Receipts 01/04/2020 - 31/12/2020 153,007.10

245,366.24

SUBTRACT

Payments 01/04/2020 - 31/12/2020 152,542.89

A Cash in Hand 31/12/2020 92,823.35

(per Cash Book)

Cash in hand per Bank Statements

Cash 31/12/2020 24.23

TSB Deposit Account 31/12/2020 75,943.73

TSB Current Account 31/12/2020 17,765.35

93,733.31

Less unpresented payments 909.96

A = B Checks out OK

92,823.35

Plus unpresented receipts 0.00

B Adjusted Bank Balance 92,823.35
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Code Actual Actual

20 0.00 0.00 0.00

21 0.00 0.00 120.00

0.00 £0.00 £120.00

Code Actual Actual

40 0.00 0.00 1,778.80

41 0.00 0.00 0.00

43 0.00 0.00 1,574.00

45 0.00 0.00 0.00

46 0.00 0.00 465.14

47 0.00 0.00 190.00

911 0.00 0.00 2,692.57

913 0.00 537.00 447.50

0.00 £537.00 £7,148.01

Code Actual Actual

50 0.00 0.00 138.00

51 0.00 0.00 0.00

918 0.00 39,422.00 41,603.14

0.00 £39,422.00 £41,741.14

Code Actual Actual

600 0.00 0.00 10,772.64

601 0.00 623.58 1,114.81

602 0.00 30.00 394.91

603 0.00 0.00 0.00

604 0.00 0.00 168.88

605 0.00 0.00 86.00

606 0.00 82.00 0.00

607 0.00 0.00 985.55

608 0.00 0.00 0.00

609 0.00 0.00 300.00

610 0.00 0.00 0.00

611 0.00 416.59 0.00

612 0.00 58,191.00 19,397.00

613 0.00 8,412.93 0.00

614 0.00 142.00 0.00

615 0.00 0.00 0.00

616 0.00 0.00 70.00

919 0.00 45,000.00 45,000.00

0.00 £112,898.10 £78,289.79

4 January 2021 (2020-2021)

Langar cum Barnstone Parish Council 

Net Position by Cost Centre and Code

Cost Centre Name

2 CHURCHYARD Receipts Payments Current Balance

Title Bal. B/Fwd. Budget Budget Budget

CHURCHYARD MAINTENANCE 0.00 500.00 500.00

CHURCH CLOCK 0.00 150.00 30.00

£0.00 650.00 530.00

4 VILLAGE AMENITIES Receipts Payments Current Balance

Title Bal. B/Fwd. Budget Budget Budget

WAGES (LITTER PICKING) 0.00 2,340.00 561.20

LITTER PICK EQUIP 0.00 50.00 50.00

PARISH GROUNDS MAINT 0.00 660.00 -914.00

SPEEDWATCH 0.00 0.00 0.00

PARISH MAINTENANCE 0.00 1,000.00 534.86

AIRFIELD MEMORIAL MAINT 0.00 384.00 194.00

PARISH LENGTHSMAN 0.00 3,744.00 1,051.43

VILLAGES IMPROVEMENT SCHEME 0.00 2,000.00 2,089.50

£0.00 10,178.00 3,566.99

5 BARNSTONE PLAY AREA Receipts Payments Current Balance

Title Bal. B/Fwd. Budget Budget Budget

PLAY EQUIP MAINT/INSPECTION 0.00 90.00 -48.00

PLAY AREA GRASS CUTTING 0.00 660.00 660.00

New Barnstone Playground 0.00 0.00 -2,181.14

£0.00 750.00 -1,569.14

6 ADMINISTRATION Receipts Payments Current Balance

Title Bal. B/Fwd. Budget Budget Budget

CLERK'S SALARY 0.00 13,000.00 2,227.36

INSURANCE 0.00 734.00 242.77

SUBS/TRAINING 0.00 450.00 85.09

S137 0.00 25.00 25.00

WEB SITE 0.00 220.00 51.12

ROOM HIRE 0.00 250.00 164.00

ADVERTISING 0.00 0.00 82.00

OFFICE EXPENSES 0.00 1,600.00 614.45

TAXI VOUCHER SCHEME 0.00 400.00 400.00

AUDIT FEES 0.00 300.00 0.00

CHAIRMAN'S ALLOWANCE 0.00 25.00 25.00

INVESTMENT INTEREST 0.00 0.00 416.59

PRECEPT 0.00 0.00 38,794.00

VAT REFUND 0.00 0.00 8,412.93

BANK CHARGES 0.00 0.00 142.00

LOAN REPAYMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00

DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 -70.00

Transfer of Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00

£0.00 17,004.00 51,612.31


